

No. 24-513

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRYL CARTER, THERESA HAWTHORNE,
AND DIANE JOHNSON,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES E. STEWART, SR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES W. CRAIG*

Counsel of Record

EMILY M. WASHINGTON

JACK STEPHENS

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

4400 S. Carrollton Avenue

New Orleans, LA 70119

(504) 620-2259 (p)

jim.craig@macarthurjustice.org

emily.washington@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioners

January 21, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI.....1

 I. The lower courts have paid no more than lip service to this Court’s pronouncement that prospective trial jurors who allege they were excluded on account of their race have a viable § 1983 claim for violation of their Fourteenth Amendment rights.....2

 II. The court of appeals neither cited nor applied the summary judgment standard, but rather adjudicated issues of material fact properly committed to juries.....3

 A. Contrary to Respondent’s assertions, the post-hoc explanations of the trial prosecutors for their exercise of peremptory strikes against Petitioners were neither “uncontested” nor “established.”4

 B. The statistical data and analysis of Caddo Parish jury trials from 2003-2015 was similar to that relied upon by this Court in multiple cases regarding racial discrimination.....8

 III. Respondent’s vehicle argument is insubstantial, based on an argument not presented to the district court on summary judgment.....11

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Attala Cty. v. Evans</i> , 37 F.4th 1038 (5th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Batson v. Ky.</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	1, 9, 10, 11
<i>Flowers v. Miss.</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Foster v. Chapman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	10
<i>Hall v. Valeska</i> , 509 F. App'x 834 (11th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) (<i>Miller-El I</i>)	6
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) (<i>Miller-El II</i>)	9, 10
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Serv. of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	4
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	1, 2
<i>Shaw v. Hahn</i> , 56 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Snyder v. La.</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	10
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 4

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)..... 3
